

Mark Van Der Weide, General Counsel
Richard M. Ashton, Deputy General Counsel
Joshua P. Chadwick, Senior Special Counsel (*pro hac vice*)
Yvonne F. Mizusawa, Senior Counsel (*pro hac vice*)
Yonatan Gelblum, Senior Counsel (*pro hac vice*)
Katherine Pomeroy, Senior Counsel (*pro hac vice*)
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
20th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20551
(202) 263-4835
joshua.p.chadwick@frb.gov

*Counsel for Defendant Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

)	
)	
CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:22-cv-00125-SWS
v.)	
)	
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF)	
THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM &)	
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK)	
OF KANSAS CITY,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Defendants Have Determined That Custodia’s Monoline, Cryptocurrency-Focused Business Model Presents Substantial Risks	2
1. Custodia seeks Reserve Bank access to provide cryptocurrency services amid significant upheaval	2
2. The Board’s Order denying Custodia’s application for Federal Reserve System membership identifies the clear and substantial risks presented by Custodia’s business model.....	6
B. Recent Board Guidance and Amendments to the Federal Reserve Act Confirm That the Federal Reserve Retains Authority to Deny Access to Reserve Bank Master Accounts and Services	9
C. Custodia’s Amended Complaint Contends That the Board Has a Non-Discretionary Duty to Require and Enforce Plenary Access to Reserve Bank Accounts and Services Regardless of Risk	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Federal Reserve Act Does Not Require the Board to Mandate That Custodia Receive a Reserve Bank Master Account and Services	12
A. The Plain Text of Section 248a Does Not Grant Custodia a Right to a Master Account and Services.....	13
B. Custodia’s Construction of Section 248a Would Lead to Absurd Results and Ascribes to Congress an Unlikely Intent	18
C. Custodia’s Construction of Section 248a Is Inconsistent with Recent Board Guidance and Amendments to the Federal Reserve Act	21
II. Because Custodia Lacks a Right to a Master Account, Its Complaint Must be Dismissed.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. National Union Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 33 F. App'x 703 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	15
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. EEOC</i> , 405 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. First Lincolnwood Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 234 (1978).....	22
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	24
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	24
<i>First Bank & Trust Co. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 605 F. Supp. 555 (E.D. Ky. 1984)	12
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Greater Buffalo Press, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 866 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Hamric v. Wilderness Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1108 (10th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	22
<i>In re Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 568 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>In re McDaniel</i> , 973 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2020)	15, 16

<i>Jet Courier Services, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta</i> , 713 F.2d 1227 (6th Cir. 1983)	13, 16
<i>Kidd v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of U.S.</i> , 32 F.3d 516 (11th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Lambert v. Saul</i> , 980 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 191 (2014).....	25
<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	16
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 1105 (10th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	24
<i>Prime Care of Northeast Kansas, LLC v. Humana Insurance Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publishing Co. v. Management Planning, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. University of Kansas Hospital Authority</i> , 844 F. App'x 43 (10th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	16

Utah Power & Light Co. v. ICC,
747 F.2d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 16

W. Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 21

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 21

WildEarth Guardians v. NPS,
703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013) 22

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 11, 24

12 U.S.C. § 225a 19

12 U.S.C. § 248(j)..... 12

12 U.S.C. § 248a..... 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

12 U.S.C. § 248a(a)..... 12, 13

12 U.S.C. § 248a(b) 17, 23

12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)..... 12, 14, 15, 16, 25

12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(1), (3)-(4) 15

12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2)..... 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25

12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(3)..... 16

12 U.S.C. § 248c..... 10

12 U.S.C. § 248c(a)(3)..... 23

12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)..... 23

12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(A) 10

12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(B) 10

12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(C)	23
12 U.S.C. § 461(b)(1)(A)(i)	20
12 U.S.C. § 1813(a)(2).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 1815(a)	20
12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1	19
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b).....	18
Federal Reserve Act of 1913, 12 U.S.C. § 221 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 19, 22, 24
James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-263, § 5708, 136 Stat. 2395, 3419 (Dec. 23, 2022) (to be codified at 12 U.S.C. § 248c)	10, 21, 23
Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, § 107, 94 Stat. 132, 140	12, 13, 16, 19, 20
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. Part 261.....	6
12 C.F.R. § 303.14(a).....	20
Regulatory Materials	
Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services Requests, 86 Fed. Reg. 25,865 (May 11, 2021) (Proposed).....	21, 22
87 Fed. Reg. 12,957 (Mar. 8, 2022) (Supplemental Notice)	21
87 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 19, 2022) (Final).....	9, 19, 22
87 Fed. Reg. 68,691 (Nov. 16, 2022) (Proposed Amendments).....	10
News Articles	
Bob Van Voris, et al., <i>Sam Bankman-Fried Prosecutors Allege Plot to Shape Crypto Policy</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 23, 2023	3
Candice Choi, <i>Crypto Crisis: A Timeline of Key Events</i> , Wall St. J., last updated Mar. 24, 2023	3

David Benoit et al., <i>Signature Bank is Shut by Regulators After SVB Collapse</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 12, 2023	4
Ephrat Livni, <i>Amid Crypto Downturn, Two Big Names Cut Deal</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 9, 2022.....	3
Manya Saini et al., <i>Silvergate Capital Shares Sink as Crypto-Related Deposits Plunge by \$8 Billion</i> , Colorado Springs Gazette, Jan. 5, 2023	3
Mike Freeman, <i>San Diego’s Silvergate Bank to Close Because of Crypto Losses</i> , San Diego Union Tribune, Mar. 8, 2023	3
Other Authorities	
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Joint Statement on Crypto- Asset Risks to Banking Organizations (Jan. 3, 2023), https://www.federalreserve.gov/ newsevents/pressreleases/files/bcreg20230103a1.pdf	5
Federal Reserve Bank Operating Circular 1, Account Relationships (Jan. 2, 1998), web.archive.org/web/20000116011948/http://www.frb services.org/ Industry/pdf/Oc1.pdf	17, 22
Federal Reserve Bank Operating Circular 1, Account Relationships (Aug. 16, 2021), https://www.frb services.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/ resources/rules-regulations/081621-operating-circular-1.pdf	17, 22, 23
Federal Reserve Board, Press Release dated Nov. 3, 2022 (2023 fee schedule), https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/other20221103a.htm	14
Federal Reserve Board, Press Release dated Jan. 27, 2023 (Policy Statement), https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/bcreg20230127a.htm	5
Federal Reserve Board, Press Release dated Mar. 24, 2023 (Order), https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/ orders20230324a.htm	6, 7, 8, 9
Federal Reserve Board, Supervision and Regulation Letter 22-6 Regarding Engagement in Crypto-Asset- Related Activities by Federal Reserve-Supervised Banking Organizations (Aug. 16, 2022) (EFC No. 98-02).....	4
Financial Stability Oversight Council, Report on Digital Asset Financial Stability Risks and Regulation (Oct. 3, 2022), https://home.treasury.gov/news/press- releases/jy0986	4

Financial Stability Oversight Council, Report Fact Sheet (Oct. 3, 2022),
<https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/261/Fact-Sheet-Report-on-Digital-Asset-Financial-Stability-Risks-and-Regulation.pdf> 5

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation,
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Office of Thrift Supervision,
Interagency Supervisory Guidance on Counterparty Credit Risk Management,
(June 29, 2011), <http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/files/bcreg20110705a1.pdf>..... 19

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1179 (Nov. 18, 2021),
<https://www.occ.gov/topics/charters-and-licensing/interpretations-and-actions/2021/int1179.pdf> 4

William Strunk, Jr. & E.B. White,
The Elements of Style 7-8 (3d ed. 1979) 15
